©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2022

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Re. 0.80 Paise



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No.44]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 2, 2022 Aippasi 16, Subakiruthu, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2053

Part III—Section 2

Statutory Notifications and Orders issued by Heads of Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

CONTENTS

	Pages.
V.O. CHIDAMBARANAR PORT AUTHORITY, TUTICORIN	
Amendment to the Schedule of V.O. Chidambaranar Port Authority Employees	
(Recruitment, Seniority and promotion) Regulations, 2022	110

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

V.O. CHIDAMBARANAR PORT AUTHORITY, TUTICORIN,

RECRUITMENT RULES FOR THE POST OF ASSISTANT ENGINEER (ELECT.) (CLASS II).

Amendment to the Schedule of V.O. Chidambaranar Port Authority Employees (Recruitment, Seniority and Promotion) Regulations, 2022

(No. GAD-EST10ESTC/2/2021-GADSrDS/1085/D.1542)

No. SRO C-30/2022.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section 2(i) of Section 72, of the Major Port Authorities Act, 2021, the Board of Major Port Authorities, V.O. Chidambaranar Port Authority hereby approves the revised manner of recruitment (Recruitment Rules) for Class II Posts under Regulation 5 of Tuticorin Port Trust Employees (Recruitment, Seniority and Promotion) Regulations, 2013, as set out in the Schedule annexed to this Notification.

2. The said Recruitment Rules shall come into effect from the date of publication of this Notification in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette.

SCHEDULE

In the said Schedule under Regulations, in the Recruitment Rules for the post of Assistant Engineer (Elect.) (SI.No. 88) in Mechanical & Electrical Engineering Department, the existing provisions in respect of promotion under Col. No. 12 shall be substituted by the following-

Col.12:

Promotion:

Junior Engineer (Electrical) with degree or its equivalent in Electrical Engineering with one year service in the grade in the Port or Junior Engineer (Electrical) with Diploma or its equivalent in Electrical Engineering with three years' service in the grade in the Port.

- FOOT NOTE: (1) The Schedule II annexed to the Tuticorin Port Trust Employees (Recruitment, Seniority and Promotions) Regulations, 2008 was published in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette vide* No. SRO C-6/2013 dated the 10th July, 2013.
 - (2) The Schedule II annexed to the Tuticorin Port Trust Employees (Recruitment, Seniority and Promotions) First Amendment Regulations, 2015 was published in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette vide* No. SRO C-18/2015, 15th July, 2015.
 - (3) The Schedule II annexed to the Tuticorin Port Trust Employees (Recruitment, Seniority and Promotions) Second Amendment Regulations, 2015 was published in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette vide* No. SRO C-22/2015, 14th August, 2015.
 - (4) The Schedule II annexed to the Tuticorin Port Trust Employees (Recruitment, Seniority and Promotions) Third Amendment Regulations, 2015 was published in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette vide* No. SRO C-10/2016, 5th May, 2016.
 - (5) The Schedule II annexed to the Tuticorin Port Trust Employees (Recruitment, Seniority and Promotions) Fourth Amendment Regulations, 2016 was published in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette vide* No. SRO C-18/2016, 14th September, 2016.
 - (6) The Schedule II annexed to the Tuticorin Port Trust Employees (Recruitment, Seniority and Promotions) Fifth Amendment Regulations, 2016 was published in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette vide* No. SRO C-25/2016, 23rd November, 2016.
 - (7) The Schedule II annexed to the Tuticorin Port Trust Employees (Recruitment, Seniority and Promotions) Sixth Amendment Regulations, 2016 was published in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette vide* No. SRO C-27/2016, 30th November, 2016.
 - (8) The Schedule II annexed to the Tuticorin Port Trust Employees (Recruitment, Seniority and Promotions) Amendment Regulations, 2017 was published in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette vide* No. III (2)/10/2017, 3rd May, 2017.

Tuticorin-628 004, 26th October 2022. G.S. RATHOD,
Secretary,
V.O. Chidambaranar Port Authority.